

Item No. 07

Court No. 1

**BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI**

Original Application No. 379/2024

Bhuwan Chandra Bhatt

Applicant

Versus

Member Secretary, Uttarakhand Pollution
Control Board & Ors.

Respondent(s)

Date of hearing: 13.02.2025

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA, CHAIRPERSON
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHIR AGARWAL, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLE DR. A. SENTHIL VEL, EXPERT MEMBER**

Applicant: Mr. Bhuwan Chandra Bhatt, Applicant in Person

Respondent: Mr. Mukesh Verma & Ms. Vatsala Tripathi, Advs. for UKPCB
Ms. Anjali Rajput, Adv. for R - 3 & 4

ORDER

1. In this original application, based on a letter petition, a resident of Village Kunidhar, Tehsil Bhikiasen, Almora had made a complaint about indiscriminate felling of Chir and Banj trees by the Solar Power Companies.

2. The DFO, Almora, Respondent No. 3 had filed the reply dated 23.07.2024 disclosing as under:

“1. कि माननीय विधायक श्री महेश जीना 49- सल्ट विधानसभा के कार्यालय पत्र सं० 162 दिनांक 06.08.2022 के द्वारा ग्राम कुणीधार में सोलर प्लांट के भूमि में कटे वृक्षों की संख्या तथा भूमि के विवरण के सम्बन्ध में उप जिलाधिकारी भिकियासैन की पत्र सं० 10(1)/ मुख्य-एस०टी०/2022 दिनांक 17-08-2022 के द्वारा गठित जांच टीम वन विभाग एवं राजस्व विभाग द्वारा मौके पर गये भू अभिलेखों के निरीक्षण किया गया, जिसमें पाया गया कि नार्दन सोलर एनर्जी प्रा० लि०, विन्दाल सोलर प्रा० लि० एवं एस० आर० एन० सोलर एनर्जी प्रा० लि० कम्पनी द्वारा ग्राम कुणीधार के खाताधारक ग्रामीणों के मध्य 30 वर्षों की लीज डील के आधार पर सोलर प्लांट का निर्माण कार्य किया जा रहा है तथा उक्त भूमि पर वृक्षों की गणना वन विभाग द्वारा किया गया। (संयुक्त जांच रिपोर्ट संलग्नक-01).

2. कि प्राप्त शिकायत के आधार पर दिनांक 07.07.2023 की वन विभाग द्वारा जांच कर नाम भूमि में 35 वृक्षों के खुट कटे हुए पाये जाने पर नार्दन सोलर एनर्जी प्रा० लि० के नाम अपराध पंजीकृत कर जुर्माना वसूल किया गया। (संलग्नक-02).
3. कि सोलर प्लांट की सीमा के भीतर स्थित नाप एवं सिविल भूमि के विषय में सोलर प्लांट के प्रतिनिधि द्वारा मौके पर बताया गया कि काश्तकारों द्वारा ही भूमि लीज पर देकर वृक्षों का स्वयं ही पातन किया गया है। इस सम्बन्ध में किन काश्तकारों द्वारा सोलर प्लांट के भूमि लीज पर दी गयी है और किस भूमि पर सोलर प्लांट द्वारा अतिक्रमण कर अवैध पातन किया गया है जिस हेतु दिनांक 09.07.2024 व 13.07.2024 को संयुक्त निरीक्षण किया गया। (संलग्नक-03).
4. कि उक्त सोलर प्लांट द्वारा किसी भी प्रकार की आरक्षित भूमि या वन पंचायत भूमि पर अतिक्रमण नहीं किया गया है। अतः अतिक्रमण सम्बन्धित शिकायत में वन विभाग के स्तर से किसी प्रकार की कार्यवाही अपेक्षित नहीं है। इसके अतिरिक्त नाप खेत में प्रतिबन्धित वृक्षों के पातन होने पर वन विभाग से कार्यवाही की जाती है। इस क्रम में नाप भूमि में वृक्षों के अवैध पातन की स्थिति में वृक्ष संरक्षण अधिनियम-1976 की धारा-13 व धारा-16 के अनुसार राजस्व विभाग भी कार्यवाही के लिए सक्षम है।
5. कि दिनांक 13.07.2024 को किये गये संयुक्त निरीक्षण के दौरान राजस्व विभाग द्वारा कुल 05 खसरा नं० के भू-स्वामित्व स्पष्ट किये गये जिसमें स्पष्ट किये गये भू-स्वामित्व के खसरा/खेत नम्बरों में कुल 10 वृक्षों का पातन होना पाया गया जिसमें 04 चीड़ वृक्षों के पातन की अनुमति प्राप्त थी एवं शेष 06 चीड़ वृक्षों के अवैध पातन के लिए सम्बन्धित के विरुद्ध वन अपराध पंजीकृत कर कार्यवाही की गई है।
6. कि सोलर प्लांट की सीमा के भीतर स्थित शेष भूमि के विषय में राजस्व विभाग द्वारा भू-स्वामित्व की स्थिति स्पष्ट होने के बाद ही आगे की कार्यवाही किया जाना सम्भव हो पायेगा। अतः इसके अतिरिक्त यह अवगत कराना समीचीन होगा कि नाप भूमि में वृक्षों के अवैध पातन की स्थिति में वृक्ष संरक्षण अधिनियम 1976 की धारा 13 व धारा-16 के अनुसार राजस्व विभाग भी कार्यवाही के लिए सक्षम है एवं नाप भूमि से सम्बन्धित समस्त अभिलेख जैसे-सजरा, खसरा, खतौनी एवं नक्सा राजस्व विभाग के कार्य क्षेत्र अन्तर्गत आते हैं।"

3. The above reply reveals that Northern Solar Energy Private Limited was found responsible for the felling of 35 trees, and the offence under the UP Protection of Trees Act, 1976, was registered against it. Though the above reply states that the penalty was recovered, it does not disclose the penalty that was recovered or the order that was passed in the criminal offence that was registered. Annexure R-2 filed alongwith this

report, discloses that the offence under Section 4/10 of the UP Protection of Trees Act, 1976, was registered. Section 10 of the Act of 1976 provides for the penalty for felling or removal of trees in contravention of Section 4 and also provides for punishment with imprisonment, which may extend to six months, and with fine, which may extend to Rs. 1,000/- or with both.

4. Learned Counsel appearing for the State of Uttarakhand submits that the PCCF had passed the final order under Section 10 of the Act. She is directed to file a copy of the said final order.

5. The report of the DFO, Almora, dated 23.07.2024 also discloses that in addition to the above 35 trees, 10 trees were found to be cut whereas the permission was for cutting of four Chir trees. For the remaining six illegally cut trees, the criminal offence was registered. The details of the offence so registered have not been disclosed in the report. Hence, in the next report, the DFO, Almora will disclose the details of the offence and also the outcome thereof.

6. The DFO, Almora has also filed a subsequent report dated 11.02.2025 which discloses that during two days joint inspection conducted on 25.10.2024 and 26.10.2024 by the officers of Forest and Revenue Department, it was found that 348 trees of Chir and Banj were cut and in respect of these 348 trees, offence against the land owners has been registered.

7. Alongwith the response of UKPCB filed on 22.07.2024, an inspection report has been enclosed, which discloses that 3 Solar Power Plants (Solar Power Generation through photo-voltaic cells) have been set up and these 3 plants are (1) M/s. Bindal Laser House Pvt. Ltd. (2) M/s.

Northern Solar Energy Pvt. Ltd. (3) M/s. SRN Sun N Solar Energy Pvt. Ltd.

8. The report of the DFO, Almora, dated 11.02.2025, in Paragraph 5, clearly mentioned that during the joint inspection, the remains of 348 illegally cut trees were found within the area of the solar plant. Illegal felling of trees not only requires action as contemplated under the Act of 1976, but the action is also required by the UKPCB for causing environmental damage on account of such illegal felling of trees.

9. Learned Counsel representing the Respondent No. 1, Member Secretary, UKPCB submits that now the action will be taken for imposition of environmental compensation upon the persons/entities/companies found responsible for the illegal felling of trees.

10. Learned Counsel representing Respondents No. 3 and 4, DFO, Almora and District Magistrate, Almora, has also submitted that these authorities will ascertain the role of the Solar Power companies in the illegal felling of trees and will take appropriate action.

11. Keeping in view the above observations, let the fresh action taken report be submitted by the respondents within eight weeks.

12. List on 19.05.2025.

Prakash Shrivastava, CP

Sudhir Agarwal, JM

Dr. A. Senthil Vel, EM

February 13, 2025
Original Application No. 379/2024
dv..